Cash Flow from Investing Activities  (54.8) (53.5) (152.9) 53.2

   Loans and Financing  220.6  204.7  641.7  411.6

 Repayment of Loans and Financing  (25.7) (274.9) (259.3) (346.4)

 Payment of Interest on Loans and Financing  (54.8) (30.3) (157.6) (100.6)

 Treasury Shares  (8.5) (20.1) (40.0) (20.1)

 Payment of Dividends  0.0  0.0  (31.5) 0.0

 Cash Flow from Financing Activities  131.5  (120.6) 153.4  (55.5)

   Cash, Cash Equivalents and Securities at Beginning of Period  567,9  683,8  771,6  545,3

 Cash, Cash Equivalents and Securities at end of Period  863,1  771,6  863,1  771,6

 Change in Cash and Cash equivalents  295,2  87,8  91,6  226,3

Note: The difference between the Cash Flow Statement and the Adjusted Cash Flow Statement is basically related to the

treatment of Bonds and Securities as Cash Equivalents.

Magazine Luiza S.A
4Q14 and 2014 Earnings Release

14

ANNEX IV
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 4Q14

Magazine Luiza S.A
4Q14 and 2014 Earnings Release

15

ANNEX V
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 12M14

Retail Consortium Eliminations Consolidated Cons. Finance Insurance Eliminations Consolidated

12M14 (in R$ million) 100% 50% 50% Pro-Forma

Gross Revenue 11,468.7   43.3   (7.4)   11,504.7   819.1   165.3   (261.3)   12,227.8

Taxes and Deductions (1,721.5)   (3.8)   -   (1,725.3)   -   -   -   (1,725.3)

Net Revenue 9,747.2   39.6   (7.4)   9,779.4   819.1   165.3   (261.3)   10,502.5

Total Costs (7,080.1)   (14.2)   7.4   (7,086.9)   (113.6)   (17.8)   -   (7,218.3)

Gross Income 2,667.1   25.3   -   2,692.5   705.5   147.5   (261.3)   3,284.1

Selling Expenses (1,746.3)   -   -   (1,746.3)   (288.4)   (122.7)   220.2   (1,937.2)

General and Administrative Expenses (422.0)   (20.6)   -   (442.6)   (2.3)   (22.1)   -   (467.0)

Provisions for Loan Losses (22.5)   -   -   (22.5)   (271.5)   -   -   (294.0)

Equity in Subsidiaries 103.6   -   (4.0)   99.6   -   -   (99.6)   -

Other Operating Revenues, Net 24.5   0.0   -   24.5   12.0   0.2   (5.5)   31.1

Total Operating Expenses (2,062.6)   (20.6)   (4.0)   (2,087.2)   (550.3)   (144.7)   115.1   (2,667.1)

EBITDA 604.5   4.8   (4.0)   605.3   155.2   2.8   (146.3)   617.0

Depreciation and Amortization (114.0)   (0.3)   -   (114.3)   (6.5)   (0.0)   5.5   (115.3)

EBIT 490.5   4.5   (4.0)   490.9   148.7   2.8   (140.7)   501.7

Financial Results (362.3)   1.6   -   (360.7)   -   12.4   41.1   (307.2)

Operating Income 128.2   6.0   (4.0)   130.2   148.7   15.3   (99.6)   194.5

Income Tax and Social Contribution 0.4   (2.0)   -   (1.6)   (58.3)   (6.0)   -   (66.0)

Net Income 128.6   4.0   (4.0)   128.6   90.4   9.2   (99.6)   128.6

Gross Margin 27.4% 64.1% 0.0% 27.5% 86.1% 89.2% 100.0% 31.3%

EBITDA Margin 6.2% 12.1% 54.2% 6.2% 19.0% 1.7% 56.0% 5.9%

Net Margin 1.3% 10.2% 54.2% 1.3% 11.0% 5.6% 38.1% 1.2%

Magazine Luiza S.A
4Q14 and 2014 Earnings Release

16

ANNEX VI
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 4Q13

Retail Consortium Eliminations Consolidated Cons. Finance Insurance Eliminations Consolidated

4Q13 (in R$ million) 100% 50% 50% Pro-Forma

Gross Revenue 2,941.2   9.8   (2.6)   2,948.4   186.5   35.5   (59.5)   3,111.0

Taxes and Deductions (468.6)   (0.9)   -   (469.5)   -   -   -   (469.5)

Net Revenue 2,472.6   8.9   (2.6)   2,479.0   186.5   35.5   (59.5)   2,641.5

Total Costs (1,800.3)   (3.1)   2.6   (1,800.8)   (24.0)   (2.7)   -   (1,827.5)

Gross Income 672.3   5.8   -   678.1   162.5   32.9   (59.5)   814.0

Selling Expenses (437.4)   -   -   (437.4)   (64.1)   (26.6)   50.5   (477.7)

General and Administrative Expenses (123.7)   (4.4)   -   (128.1)   (0.8)   (4.9)   -   (133.9)

Provisions for Loan Losses (6.0)   -   -   (6.0)   (69.6)   -   -   (75.7)

Equity in Subsidiaries 20.6   -   (1.1)   19.5   -   -   (19.5)   -

Other Operating Revenues, Net 5.8   0.0   -   5.8   0.8   (0.0)   (1.4)   5.1

Total Operating Expenses (540.9)   (4.4)   (1.1)   (546.4)   (133.8)   (31.6)   29.6   (682.1)

EBITDA 131.5   1.5   (1.1)   131.8   28.8   1.3   (29.9)   131.9

Depreciation and Amortization (26.4)   (0.1)   -   (26.4)   (1.6)   (0.0)   1.4   (26.7)

EBIT 105.1   1.4   (1.1)   105.3   27.1   1.3   (28.6)   105.2

Financial Results (74.1)   0.3   -   (73.8)   -   2.6   9.1   (62.2)

Operating Income 31.0   1.7   (1.1)   31.5   27.1   3.9   (19.5)   43.0

Income Tax and Social Contribution 2.0   (0.6)   -   1.4   (10.1)   (1.4)   -   (10.1)

Net Income 33.0   1.1   (1.1)   33.0   17.1   2.4   (19.5)   33.0

Gross Margin 27.2% 65.5% 0.0% 27.4% 87.1% 92.5% 100.0% 30.8%

EBITDA Margin 5.3% 16.4% 44.0% 5.3% 15.4% 3.6% 50.3% 5.0%

Net Margin 1.3% 12.7% 44.0% 1.3% 9.1% 6.8% 32.7% 1.2%

Magazine Luiza S.A
4Q14 and 2014 Earnings Release

17

ANNEX VII
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 12M13

Retail Consortium Eliminations Consolidated Cons. Finance Insurance Eliminations Consolidated

12M13 100% 50% 50% Pro-Forma

Gross Revenue 9,661.7   38.5   (7.8)   9,692.4   713.1   108.9   (194.9)   10,319.5

Taxes and Deductions (1,600.6)   (3.4)   -   (1,604.0)   -   -   -   (1,604.0)

Net Revenue 8,061.1   35.1   (7.8)   8,088.4   713.1   108.9   (194.9)   8,715.6

Total Costs (5,820.3)   (12.9)   7.8   (5,825.4)   (77.9)   (10.0)   -   (5,913.4)

Gross Income 2,240.8   22.2   -   2,263.0   635.2   98.9   (194.9)   2,802.2

Selling Expenses (1,513.8)   -   -   (1,513.8)   (253.4)   (76.2)   168.4   (1,674.9)

General and Administrative Expenses (385.9)   (17.9)   -   (403.7)   (2.2)   (14.7)   -   (420.6)

Provisions for Loan Losses (21.2)   -   -   (21.2)   (305.5)   -   -   (326.7)

Equity in Subsidiaries 57.8   -   (3.3)   54.5   -   -   (54.5)   -

Other Operating Revenues, Net 98.1   0.1   -   98.2   5.8   0.0   (5.5)   98.4

Total Operating Expenses (1,764.9)   (17.8)   (3.3)   (1,786.1)   (555.3)   (90.9)   108.4   (2,323.8)

EBITDA 475.8   4.4   (3.3)   476.9   79.9   8.0   (86.4)   478.4

Depreciation and Amortization (101.7)   (0.3)   -   (102.0)   (6.6)   (0.0)   5.5   (103.0)

EBIT 374.2   4.1   (3.3)   375.0   73.4   8.0   (80.9)   375.4

Financial Results (244.8)   0.8   -   (244.0)   -   8.3   26.4   (209.2)

Operating Income 129.4   4.9   (3.3)   131.0   73.4   16.3   (54.5)   166.2

Income Tax and Social Contribution (15.6)   (1.6)   -   (17.2)   (28.8)   (6.4)   -   (52.4)

Net Income 113.8   3.3   (3.3)   113.8   44.6   9.9   (54.5)   113.8

Gross Margin 27.8% 63.4% 0.0% 28.0% 89.1% 90.8% 100.0% 32.2%

EBITDA Margin 5.9% 12.6% 42.6% 5.9% 11.2% 7.3% 44.4% 5.5%

Net Margin 1.4% 9.4% 42.6% 1.4% 6.3% 9.1% 27.9% 1.3%

Reconciliation of EBITDA for extraordinary expenses

EBITDA 475.8   4.4   (3.3)   476.9   79.9   8.0   (86.4)   478.4

Extraordinary revenues (126.4)   -   -   (126.4)   -   -   -   (126.4)

Extraordinary expenses 61.1   -   -   61.1   -   -   -   61.1

Adjusted EBITDA 410.5   4.4   (3.3)   411.6   79.9   8.0   (86.4)   413.1

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 5.1% 12.6% 42.6% 5.1% 11.2% 7.3% 44.4% 4.7%

Net Income 113.8   3.3   (3.3)   113.8   44.6   9.9   (54.5)   113.8

Extraordinary operational results (65.3)   -   -   (65.3)   -   -   -   (65.3)

Tax over extraordinary results 22.2   -   -   22.2   -   -   -   22.2